Lancashire County Council

Regulatory Committee

Wednesday, 17th November, 2021 at 10.30 am in Committee Room 'C' - The

Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston
Agenda

Part | (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary
Interests

Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the last Meeting held on 15 September
2021

4, Guidance

Guidance on the law relating to the continuous review
of the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of
Way and certain Orders to be made under the
Highways Act 1980 is presented for the information of
the Committee.

5. Progress Report on Committee Iltems

6. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation
Investigation into Public Rights on Moss Lane,
Overton

7. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation
Upgrade of Footpath Nether Kellet 11 (Green Hill
Lane) to Bridleway

(Pages 1-12)

(Pages 13 - 38)

(Pages 39 - 42)

(Pages 43 - 108)

(Pages 109 - 160)

Lancasl;.i‘fe
Sonsy gg;}g



8. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (Pages 161 - 224)
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation
Addition of Restricted Byway from Borwick Hall
Bridge to the River Keer near Capernwray OIld Hall

9. Urgent Business

An item of urgent business may only be considered
under this heading where, by reason of special
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of
urgency. Wherever possible, the Chief Executive
should be given advance warning of any Member's
intention to raise a matter under this heading.

10. Date of Next Meeting

The next scheduled meeting will be held at 10.30am on
Wednesday 26™ January 2022 at County Hall, Preston.

L Sales

Director of Corporate Services
County Hall
Preston



Agenda ltem 3

Lancashire County Council

Regulatory Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 15th September, 2021 at 10.30
am in Committee Room 'A' - The Tudor Room, County Hall, Preston
Present:

County Councillor Sue Hind (Chair)

County Councillors

M Salter C Haythornthwaite
T Aldridge D Howarth

J Burrows J Parr

A Cheetham J Oakes

L Cox A Clempson

M Goulthorp

1. Apologies

There were no apologies for absence.

Temporary changes

The Chair welcomed County Councillor Alf Clempson to the Committee.
2, Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

No pecuniary or hon-pecuniary interests were disclosed.

3. Minutes of the last Meeting held on 23rd June 2021

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2021 be confirmed
and signed by the Chair.

4. Guidance

A report was presented providing guidance on the law relating to the continuous
review of the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way and the law
and actions taken by the authority in respect of certain Orders to be made under
the Highways Act 1980.

The Committee's attention was drawn to the addition of a paragraph to Annex B
in relation to Public Path Diversion Orders made under the Highways Act 1980.

Resolved: That the Guidance as set out in Annexes 'A’, 'B' and 'C’ of the report
presented, be noted.

Page 1



5. Progress Report on Previous Committee Iltems

A report was presented providing a summary of the progress made on Definitive
Map Modification Order applications, the data of which had been extracted from
the statutory register on 4" June 2021.

The Chair pointed out that the progress reports included updates on both
previous and future Committee items and that it was intended to include all
matters relating to the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 and the Highways Act
1980.

County Councillor Goulthorp stated that some of the DMMO applications awaiting
submission to the Planning Inspectorate in his division had been outstanding for
a long time. David Goode explained that this was an onerous process, especially
for the legal team who had to factor in the possibility of these applications leading
to a public inquiry or hearing. The applications were not all sent to the Planning
Inspectorate straight away but had to be timetabled in without impacting on
similar other applications. A high number of Definitive Map Modification Order
applications were received with only a small number of officers to deal with them.
The county council were currently looking to increase the amount of officer time
to deal with these applications.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

6. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation
Addition of Bridleway on Snuff Mill Lane, Stodday, Lancaster

A report was presented on an application for the addition of a bridleway along the
unrecorded section of Snuff Mill Lane to the Lune Estuary Path at Stodday near
Lancaster, to be added to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of
Way.

The Committee noted that the application route was approximately 425 metres
long and had been described by the applicant as terminating at the junction with
the Lune Estuary Path. However, when investigating the application, it had
become apparent that the historical route of Snuff Mill Lane extended as far as
the salt marsh and did not stop at the railway (now the Lune Estuary Path). The
route under investigation was therefore that as shown on the Committee Plan
attached to the agenda papers, between points A-B-X-C-D, and was
approximately 475 metres long.

A site inspection had been carried out in October 2020. Since that time, the
Parish Council had undertaken work to alleviate the flooding on part of the route.

A variety of maps, plans and other documents had been examined to discover
when the route came into being, and to try to determine what its status may be.

Page 2



Committee noted that the application had been made based entirely on historical
map and documentary evidence and that no user evidence was available.

Details of the evidence examined in support of making an Order were provided to
Committee. There was no particular evidence against making an Order.

It was reported that the application was for a bridleway but Committee were
advised that the evidence indicated that the route was a vehicular public highway.
The Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 would have
extinguished any mechanically propelled vehicular rights and it was advised that
the appropriate status to be recorded would be restricted byway.

Resolved:

(i) That the application for the addition of a bridleway along the unrecorded
section of Snuff Mill Lane to the Lune Estuary Path, be accepted subject to
the recording of restricted byway rights and inclusion of the section of the
historical route crossing the former railway (Lune Estuary Path) to provide
access to the salt marsh.

(i) That an Order be made pursuant to Section 53 (2)(b) and Section 53
(3)(c)(i) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to add to the Definitive Map
and Statement of Public Rights of Way a restricted byway along Snuff Mill
Lane from the section recorded as U11870 to the salt marsh as shown on
Committee Plan between points A-B-X-C-D.

(i) That being satisfied that the higher test for confirmation can be met the
Order be promoted to confirmation.

7. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation
Addition of Restricted Byway along Limers Lane, Great Harwood

A report was presented on an investigation into the existence of public rights of
access along Limers Lane, Great Harwood, as shown between points A-B-C-D
on the Committee plan attached to the agenda papers.

Committee noted that it had been brought to the attention of officers that Limers
Lane, between Blackburn Old Road and Clinkham Road, Great Harwood was not
recorded on the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way, and was
not recorde
[...]
 of the evidence examined both in support of, and against, making a Order
were provided to Committee.

Committee were advised that this was a finely balanced evaluation, given the
limited evidence pre-1890.

County Councillor Salter asked that, if the Recommendation was approved,
would Committee have the opportunity to consider a further Order for a more
suitable route. Committee were informed that this would be a Diversion Order if
public rights were shown to exist and also if the alternative route was suitable for
the public to use. However, it was reported that the route on the ground seemed
to be accepted by the public, and that they would continue to use the route
available and may not be aware of the historical route.

County Councillor Howarth asked who was responsible for keeping paths safe
and accessible if they were subject to erosion, noting that, in this case, the Parish
Council had carried out the repairs. Committee were advised that if the path was
publicly maintainable, then the county council would be responsible for
maintenance as Highways Authority. It was noted, however, that any
maintenance issues should not be taken into account when deciding whether or
not public rights existed.

Committee were advised that if they were content there was sufficient evidence

of an old vehicular highway between A and H, the Natural Environment and Rural
Communities Act 2006 would have extinguished modern mechanically propelled

Page 5



vehicular rights, leaving the route to be appropriately recorded as a restricted
byway.

In addition, if Committee were content that there was sufficient evidence of an old
pre-1890 vehicular highway A-H, they were invited to consider that the line of that
highway was along the historical line noted on the Committee Plan, rather than
the Definitive Map line of 7-8-FP 30 between points D-E.

Resolved:

(i) That the application for to upgrade 7-8-FP 30 and part of 7-8-FP 29 to
bridleway on the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way be
accepted save for rights for restricted byway and section D to E instead be an
addition of restricted byway on a different line instead of an upgrade of part of
7-8-FP30.

(i) That an Order be made pursuant to Section 53 (2)(b) in consequence of
events specified in Section 53(3)(b) and/or Sections 53(3)(c)(i) and 53(3)(c)(ii)
of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to add to the Definitive Map and
Statement of Public Rights of Way a restricted byway along the route marked
red as shown on Committee Plan between points D and E and marked
"historical route" on the Committee plan and to upgrade to restricted byway
parts of 7-8-FP 30 and 7-8-FP 29 shown between points A and D also E and
H on the Committee Plan.

(iif) That being satisfied that the higher test for confirmation can be met in
respect of the addition and the test for confirmation be met in respect of the
upgraded sections, the Order be promoted to confirmation.

9. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation
Investigation into public rights from Mill Hill Farm to Haunders Lane,
Much Hoole

A report was presented on an investigation into an application to upgrade a
footpath and add a bridleway from Mill Hill Farm off Haunders Lane, Much Hoole,
through Marsh Farm to Hannings Farm, on the Definitive Map and Statement of
Public Rights of Way, as shown between points A-B-C-D-E-F-G on the
Committee plan attached to the Agenda papers.

A site inspection had been carried out in April 2021.

A variety of maps, plans and other documents had been examined to discover
when the route came into being, and to try to determine what its status may be.
The investigation had been carried out based entirely on historical map and
documentary evidence with no modern user evidence submitted.

Details of the evidence examined in support of making an order were provided to
Committee. There was no particular evidence provided against making an Order.

Page 6



CC Clempson queried whether a better route could be used, given the fact that
the route went through Marsh Farm. Committee were informed that this could not
be taken into account when deciding solely whether public rights existed or not,
but that a separate application to divert the route would be made if the route was
not considered convenient for the public and the landowner.

It was pointed out to Committee that the route between points B and G going
through Marsh Farm was currently recorded as a public footpath. In addition,
whilst perhaps not an obvious through route for the public connecting to places of
interest, it appeared it was a route of some antiquity and that it was considered to
be and used in the past as a public through route.

In conclusion, Committee were advised that there was sufficient evidence from
which to infer a vehicular highway was already dedicated on this route many
many decades ago, and that they may consider it appropriate that an Order be
made for the route marked A-B to be added to the Definitive Map and Statement
as a restricted byway, and for the route marked B-G to be upgraded from a
footpath to restricted byway on the Definitive Map and Statement, and that the
evidence was sufficiently strong to decide that the Order be promoted to
confirmation.

Resolved:

(i) That the application for the addition of a bridleway and upgrading of part of
Footpath 7-8-FP3 be accepted with modification to recognise carriageway
rights.

(i) That an Order(s) be made pursuant to Section 53 (2)(b)) and Section
53(3)(c)(i) and (ii) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to add a restricted
byway and upgrade a footpath to restricted byway on the Definitive Map and
Statement of Public Rights of Way as shown on Committee Plan between
points A-B-C-D-E-F-G.

(iif) That being satisfied that the higher test for confirmation can be met the
Order(s) be promoted to confirmation.

10. Highways Act 1980 - Section 119
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 - Section 53A
Proposed Div
[...]
Authority take a neutral stance with respect to its confirmation.
(iif) That provision be included in the Order such that it is also made under
Section 53A of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, to amend the Definitive
Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way in consequence of the coming
into operation of the diversion.

12. Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business.

13. Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting would be held at 10.30am on Wednesday 17
November 2021.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 11



Page 12



Agenda ltem 4

Regulatory Committee
Meeting to be held on 17 November 2021

Electoral Division affected:
All

Guidance for the members of the Regulatory Committee
(Annexes 'A','B' and 'C' refer)

Contact for further information: Jane Turner, 01772 32813, Office of the Chief
Executive, jane.turner@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Guidance on the law relating to the continuous review of the Definitive Map and
Statement of Public Rights of Way and the law and actions taken by the authority in
respect of certain Orders to be made under the Highways Act 1980 is presented for
the information of the Committee.

Recommendation
The Committee is asked to note the current Guidance as set out in the attached

Annexes and have reference to the relevant sections of it during consideration of
any reports on the agenda.

Background and Advice

In addition to any advice which may be given at meetings the members of the
committee are also provided with Guidance on the law in relation to the various types
of Order which may appear on an agenda.

A copy of the current Guidance on the law relating to the continuous review of the
Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way is attached as Annex 'A'.
Guidance on the law relating to certain Orders to be made under the Highways Act
1980 is attached as Annex 'B' and on the actions of the Authority on submission of
Public Path Orders to the Secretary 
[...]
ire.gov.uk/

It should be noted that although the term ‘'applications’ has been used for
convenience these are not all formal applications made under Schedule 14 of the
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 but include some cases where sufficient evidence
has been discovered or presented to the county council to indicate an investigation is
appropriate.

Definitive Map Modification Order Applications Added to the Register Since
Last Committee

These applications have been added to the statutory register since the last update
report was presented to the Committee:

Lancasg.i‘[e
Soundy gggg

Page 39


https://dmmo.lancashire.gov.uk/

Reference  Known As Application Date

804-724 Cragg Hall 17/08/2021
804-725 Chorley Road to 9-3-FP 7 17/09/2021
804-726 Cotton Tree Lane 13/09/2021
804-727 Sod Hall Lane, New Longton 28/09/2021
804-728 Hodder Street, Accrington 13/10/2021
804-729 Lenches Road, Colne 14/10/2021

Definitive Map Modification Order Applications Awaiting Order Notification

Committee has made a decision on these, Orders have been made and Notices of
Making now need to be served:

Reference Known As Application Date
804-641 Aspen Lane, Oswaldtwistle 23/06/2020
804-601 PF 11 Hoghton, Chorley 23/07/2018

Definitive Map Modification Order Applications in the Window for Appeal
Against Decision

Committee has made a decision for this application, the Order has been made and
Notices of Making served, the Order is currently open to statutory objections:

Reference Known As Application Date
804-648 Twist Moor Lane 02/06/2020

Definitive Map Modification Order Applications Awaiting Determination by the
Planning Inspectorate

Committee has decided this application, the Order has been made and statutory
objections received. It has been submitted to the Planning Inspectorate for
determination:

Reference Known As Application Date
804-529 Banks 12/07/2012

Definitive Map Modification Order Applications Awaiting Submission to the
Planning Inspectorate

Committee has decided this application, the Order has been made and statutory
objections received. It is now awaiting submission to the Planning Inspectorate for
determination:

Reference Known As Application Date
804-642 Lord's Lot Road 06/07/2020

Page 40



Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel
None
Reason for inclusion in Part Il, if appropriate

N/A

Page 41



Page 42



Agenda ltem 6

Regulatory Committee
Meeting to be held on 171" November 2021

| Part |

Electoral Division affected:
Heysham

Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981

Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation
Investigation into Public Rights on Moss Lane, Overton
(Annex ‘A’ refers)

Contact for further information:

Simon Moore, 01772 531280, Paralegal Officer, County Secretary and Solicitors
Group, Simon.Moore@lancashire.gov.uk

Jayne Elliott, 01772 537663, Public Rights of Way Definitive Map Officer, Planning
and Environment Group, jayne.elliott@lancashire.gov.uk

Brief Summary

Investigation into the Public Rights on Footpath Overton 1 — known as Moss Lane -
following an application to upgrade it to Bridleway.

Recommendation

() That the application for the route recorded as Footpath Overton 1 (Moss
Lane) to be recorded on the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of
Way as a Bridleway, be accepted subject to carriageway rights also being
recognised.

(i) That an Order be made pursuant to Section 53 (2)(b) and Section 53 (3)(c)(ii)
of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to upgrade Overton 1 (Moss Lane) from
Footpath to Restricted Byway on the Definitive Map and Statement of Public
Rights of Way.

(i) That being satisfied that the test for confirmation can be met the Order be
promoted to confirmation.

Details

An application under Schedule 14 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 has been
received for Footpath Overton 1 to be upgraded to Bridleway on the Definitive Map
and Statement of Public Rights of Way.

The county council is
[...]
course, important but they are not relevant to the issue of
what public rights already exist in law. These concerns raised may, however, be
addressed by the future management of the route should an Order be made and
confirmed.

A comparison of the modern day field boundaries and position of the watercourse
adjacent to the route between point A and point B with what is shown on the First
Edition 25 inch OS map indicates that the watercourse remains the same although
the sloping banking has been extended. However there is still a lot of the width of the
old road/application route which has been incorporated into the modern field and
even if the historical width was 'lost' onto the sloping bank it would still not affect the
assessment of documentary evidence.

In conclusion, there is no single document which offers irrefutable evidence in its
own right to determine this application. Collectively, there is a large body of evidence
which supports the physical existence of the route from points A to D since at least
1786 and of it being capable of being used on foot, horseback and by vehicles into
the 19t Century. The evidence suggests that historically the route formed part of the
public vehicular network but that over time alternative vehicular routes were used.

If Committee is content that there is sufficient evidence of a vehicular highway along
the application route then the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006
will have extinguished modern mechanically propelled vehicular rights leaving the
route to be appropriately recorded as a restricted byway.

It is therefore recommended to make an Order as set out in the Recommendation at
the beginning of the report and that it be promoted to confirmation.

Risk management

Consideration has been given to the risk management implications associated with
this claim. The Committee is advised that the decision taken must be based solely
on the evidence contained within the report, and on the guidance contained both
[...]
 Hall Bridge,
Borwick to the south side of the ford crossing of the River Keer and junction with
unclassified county road U50230 near Capernwray Old Hall, Nether Kellet to the
Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way.

Recommendation

(i) That the application for the addition of Restricted Byway from Borwick Hall
Bridge, Borwick to the south side of the ford crossing of the River Keer and
junction with unclassified county road U50230 near Capernwray Old Hall, Nether
Kellet, be accepted

(i) That an Order be made pursuant to Section 53 (2)(b) and Section 53 (3)(c)(i)
the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to add a Restricted Byway from Borwick
Hall Bridge to the south side of the ford crossing of the River Keer and junction
with unclassified county road U50230 on the Definitive Map and Statement of
Public Rights of Way as shown on Committee Plan between points A-B-C-D-E.

(iii) That being satisfied that the higher test for confirmation can be met the Order
be promoted to confirmation.

Details

An application under Schedule 14 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 has been
received for the addition of a Restricted Byway from Borwick Hall Bridge, Borwick to

Lancashire
Courty oo
Council ?&g{)

Page 161



the south side of the ford crossing of the River Keer and junction with unclassified
county road U50230 near Capernwray Old Hall, Nether Kellet on the Definitive Map
and Statement of Public Rights of Way.

The county council is required by law to investigate the evidence and make a
decision based on that evidence as to whether a public right of way exists, and if so
its status. Section 53(3)(b) and (c) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 set out
the tests that need to be met when reaching a decision; also current Case Law
needs to be applied.

An order will only be made to add a public right of way to the Definitive Map and
Statement if the evidence shows that:
e Aright of way “subsists” or is “reasonably alleged to subsist”

An order for adding a 
[...]
ys Act and so Committee is invited to consider whether there is
sufficient evidence from which to infer dedication at Common Law.

Looking at whether dedication can be inferred on balance at Common Law,
Committee is advised to consider whether the evidence presented within this report
of the various map and documentary evidence does, on balance, indicate that the
route was dedicated to public use and used by the public.

From the information above in the report it is suggested that Committee has
sufficient evidence on balance that the route was a historical public route available
as a vehicular highway which at present is unrecorded in respect of points A-E on
the Definitive Map and Statement.

The fact that the application route is not presently recorded as any does not mean
that it does not carry public rights of way.

There is no evidence that a legal stopping up of any part of the route has ever taken
place.

If Committee is content that there is sufficient evidence of an old vehicular highway
between point A-E the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 will
have extinguished modern mechanically propelled rights leaving the route to be
appropriately recorded as a restricted byway.

If Committee is satisfied the map and other documentary evidence is in itself
considered sufficient that the route was a historical public highway, i.e. that an
inference of dedication can on balance be made, then it is advised that the way
should be recorded as restricted byway.

In conclusion, it is advised that there is sufficient evidence from which to infer a

vehicular highway was already dedicated on this route over 200 years ago and
Committee may consider it appropriate that an Order be made for the route marked

Page 215



A-E to be added to the Definitive Map and Statement and that the evidence is
sufficiently strong to decide that the Order be promoted to confirmation.

Risk management

Consideration has been given to the risk management implications associated
[...]
ewAFarm 4
7/ = Old"Hat
’ " Zamrv \
’ . 7ol \ \
~ /229" BS B
SR :
Tarn BS
~,
Pastordale
: Elpha -~ A
- Kellet Lanef” "~
" Bridge/ )
w4 - 740 Meters v
— Z 30 |
9// H 2l . | A WA AR

| |
3520001\1\1\1\1\1\ 352500!\!\!\(\!\!\ 353000”””””” 353500\:\:\:\:\:\:

3515000
N
Lancashire Public Rights of Way Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 .
Sounty CEaRY PROW%';‘;‘;;;L‘;%Q°V-“" Addition of Restricted Byway between Borwick Lane and Capernwray Road, LOCATION PLAN 1:15,000 | v ¢
a7 S

The digitised Rights of Way information should be used for guidance only as its accuracy cannot be guaranteed. Rights of Way information must be verified on the current Definitive Map before being supplied or used for any purpose.

This Map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office (C) Crown Copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may leagto Prosecutj ivil proceedings. Lancashire County Council Licence No. 100023320
P 9 pyrig y ﬁoa ot Ugngegivil o 9 y




Page 224



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last Meeting held on 15 September 2021
	4 Guidance
	Guidance ANNEX A
	Guidance ANNEX B
	Guidance ANNEX C

	5 Progress Report on Committee Items
	6 Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981<br/>Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation<br/>Investigation into Public Rights on Moss Lane, Overton<br/>
	Committee Plan Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation Investigation into Public Rights on Moss Lane, Overton
	Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation Investigation into Public Rights on Moss Lane, Overton Location Plan

	7 Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981<br/>Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation<br/>Upgrade of Footpath Nether Kellet 11 (Green Hill Lane) to Bridleway<br/>
	Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation Upgrade of Footpath Nether Kellet 11 (Green Hill Lane) to Bridleway Committee Plan
	Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation Upgrade of Fo

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Regulatory Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 17th November, 2021 at 10.30 
am in Committee Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, 
Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Sue Hind (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

M Salter 
J Burrows 
A Cheetham 
L Cox 
M Goulthorp 
C Haythornthwaite 
 

D Howarth 
J Parr 
J Oakes 
A Clempson 
M Clifford 
 

1.   Apologies 
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 
Temporary changes 
 
County Councillor Mark Clifford replaced County Councillor Terry Aldridge. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
No pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests were disclosed. 
 
3.   Minutes of the last Meeting held on 15 September 2021 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2021 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
4.   Guidance 

 
A report was presented providing guidance on the law relating to the continuous 
review of the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way and the law 
and actions taken by the authority in respect of certain Orders to be made under 
the Highways Act 1980. 
 
Resolved: That the Guidance as set out in Annexes 'A', 'B' and 'C' of the report 
presented, be noted. 
 
 



 

2 
 

5.   Progress Report on Committee Items 
 

A report was presented providing an update on the progress made in relation to 
matters previously considered by Committee. 
 
Committee noted that although the term 'applications' had been used for 

convenience these were not all formal applications made under Schedule 14 of 

the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 but included some cases where sufficient 

evidence had been discovered or presented to the county council to indicate an 

investigation was appropriate. 

The Chair informed Committee that funding had now been made available for an 

additional Public Path Order Officer, which should help with the delay in 

processing applications. 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 

 
6.   Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 

Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation 
Investigation into Public Rights on Moss Lane, Overton 
 

A report was presented on an application for Footpath Overton 1 – known as 
Moss Lane - to be upgraded to Bridleway on the Definitive Map and Statement of 
Public Rights of Way, as shown on the Committee plan attached to the agenda 
papers between points A-F. 
 
A site inspection had been carried out in October 2020. 
 
A variety of maps, plans and other documents had been examined to discover 
when the route came into being, and to try to determine what its status may be. 
 
Details of the evidence examined in support of making an Order were provided to 
Committee. There was no evidence against making an Order. 
 
Committee were advised that if they were content there was sufficient evidence 
of a vehicular highway along the application route, then the Natural Environment 
and Rural Communities Act 2006 would have extinguished modern mechanically 
propelled vehicular rights, leaving the route to be appropriately recorded as a 
restricted byway. 
 
Resolved:  
 



 

3 
 

(i) That the application for the route recorded as Footpath Overton 1 (Moss  
Lane) to be recorded on the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of 
Way as a Bridleway, be accepted subject to carriageway rights also being 
recognised. 

 
(ii) That an Order be made pursuant to Section 53 (2)(b) and Section 53  
(3)(c)(ii) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to upgrade Overton 1 (Moss 
Lane) from Footpath to Restricted Byway on the Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Rights of Way.  

 
(iii) That being satisfied that the test for confirmation can be met the Order be  
promoted to confirmation. 

 
7.   Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 

Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation 
Upgrade of Footpath Nether Kellet 11 (Green Hill Lane) to Bridleway 
 

A report was presented on an application for the upgrading of Footpath Nether 
Kellet 11 (Green Hill Lane) to Bridleway on the Definitive Map and Statement of 
Public Rights of Way, as shown on the Committee plan attached to the agenda 
papers between points A-B. 
 
It was reported that, since the agenda had been published, several user  
representations had been received which had not yet been analysed by officers. 
As the application presented was based solely on documentary evidence, it was 
proposed that the report be deferred to the next meeting, to allow officer analysis 
of the recent user evidence received, and for Committee to be provided with 
complete information in order to consider both the application to record existing 
bridleway rights or to create new bridleway rights. 
 
Resolved: That the report be deferred to the next meeting to allow officers to 
consider the options of a Definitive Map Modification Order application for 
bridleway, or the creation of a bridleway, on Footpath Nether Kellet 11 (Green Hill 
Lane), as shown on the Committee plan attached to the agenda papers between 
points A-B. 
 
8.   Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 

Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation 
Addition of Restricted Byway from Borwick Hall Bridge to the River 
Keer near Capernwray Old Hall 
 

A report was presented on an application for the addition of Restricted Byway 
from Borwick Hall Bridge, Borwick to the south side of the ford crossing of the 
River Keer and junction with unclassified county road U50230 near Capernwray 
Old Hall, Nether Kellet to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of 
Way, as shown on the Committee plan attached to the agenda papers between 
points A-E. 
 
A site inspection had been carried out in September 2020. 



 

4 
 

 
A variety of maps, plans and other documents had been examined to discover 
when the route came into being, and to try to determine what its status may be. 
 
Details of the evidence examined in support of the making of an Order were 
provided to Committee. There was no evidence examined against the making of 
an Order. 
 
Committee were advised that there was sufficient evidence from which to infer a 
vehicular highway had already been dedicated on this route over 200 years ago 
and that they may consider it appropriate that an Order be made for the route 
marked A-E to be added to the Definitive Map and Statement as restricted 
byway. In addition, Committee were advised that the evidence was sufficiently 
strong to decide that the Order be promoted to confirmation. 
 
Resolved: 
 

(i) That the application for the addition of Restricted Byway from Borwick Hall  
Bridge, Borwick to the south side of the ford crossing of the River Keer and 
junction with unclassified county road U50230 near Capernwray Old Hall, 
Nether Kellet, be accepted. 

 
(ii) That an Order be made pursuant to Section 53 (2)(b) and Section 53  
(3)(c)(i) the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to add a Restricted Byway from 
Borwick Hall Bridge to the south side of the ford crossing of the River Keer 
and junction with unclassified county road U50230 on the Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Rights of Way as shown on Committee Plan between 
points A-B-C-D-E.  

 
(iii) That being satisfied that the higher test for confirmation can be met the  
Order be promoted to confirmation. 

 
9.   Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 
10.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting would be held at 10.30am on Wednesday 26th 
January 2022. 
 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


